

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JEANNE S. WOODFORD, WARDEN, A.P. KANE,

Petitioners,

v.

VIET MIKE NGO,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE JEROME N. FRANK LEGAL
SERVICES ORGANIZATION OF THE YALE
LAW SCHOOL AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

GIOVANNA SHAY
JEROME N. FRANK LEGAL
SERVICES ORGANIZATION
YALE LAW SCHOOL
P.O. Box 209090
New Haven, CT 06520-9090
203-432-4800

*Counsel of Record for
Amicus Curiae*

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. A procedural default rule would significantly restrict the enforcement of civil rights statutes in prisons, jails, and juvenile facilities.....	6
A. Correctional grievance procedures nationwide are marked by successive short deadlines.....	6
B. A procedural default rule would discourage reporting of institutional problems, would eliminate remedies for meritorious claims, and would be difficult to administer.....	13
C. The most vulnerable inmates will be least able to comply with procedural deadlines and rules	16
II. Exhaustion under CRIPA as amended by the PLRA cannot be analogized to habeas exhaustion or administrative appeals	22
A. This Court should not engraft a habeas-style procedural default rule onto the civil rights statutes.....	22
B. A civil rights action under Section 1983 is not analogous to judicial review of federal agency decisions.....	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alexander S. v. Boyd</i> , 113 F.3d 1373 (4th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	26
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	27
<i>Cleavinger v. Saxner</i> , 474 U.S. 193 (1985).....	27
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	14
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999).....	27
<i>Doe v. Cook County Juvenile Detention Center</i> , 1999 WL 1069244 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 1999).....	13
<i>Edwards v. Carpenter</i> , 529 U.S. 446 (2000).....	23
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991)	16
<i>Garcia v. Village of Mount Prospect</i> , 360 F.3d 630 (7th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Giano v. Goord</i> , 380 F.3d 670 (2d Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	25
<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984)	16
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 125 S.Ct. 1141 (2005)	26
<i>Lawrence v. Goord</i> , 304 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002).....	16
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 527 U.S. 343 (1999)	12
<i>Minix v. Pazera</i> , 2005 WL 1799538 (N.D. Ind. July 27, 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Monell v. Dept. of Soc. Services City of N.Y.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	4
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	4, 24
<i>Moore v. Louisiana Dept. of Public Safety and Corrections</i> , 2002 WL 1791996 (E.D. La. Aug. 5, 2002)	13
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004).....	25
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	5
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	2, 14, 15
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	25
<i>Strong v. David</i> , 297 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Thomas v. Woolum</i> , 337 F.3d 720 (6th Cir. 2003)	2
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	25
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	23
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 125 S.Ct. 1242 (2005)	25
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	14
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(d) (2005).....	21
Administrative Procedure Act (APA), 5 U.S.C. § 556 (2005), <i>et seq.</i>	4, 27
Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act (AEDPA), 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) (2005).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act (CRIPA), as amended by the PLRA, 42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a).....	1, 4, 5, 26
Omnibus Consolidated Rescissions and Appropriations Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-134, § 504 (a)(15), 110 Stat. 1321, 1355 (1996)	21
Utah Code Ann. § 63-46b-1(2)(c) (2005).....	27
Texas Code Ann. § 2001.226 (2005).....	27
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37(3).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37(6).....	1
 REGULATIONS AND POLICIES	
Alaska Dept. of Corrections Policy Index No. 808.03, effective May 23, 2002	7, 9, 11
Arizona Dept. of Corrections Dept. Order 800, effective Mar. 3, 2000	7, 8, 9
Arkansas Dept. of Corrections Admin. Dir. 04-01, effective Feb. 1, 2004.....	7, 9, 12
California Dept. of Corrections, tit. 15, Calif. Code of Reg. § 3084.2(b) (2004)	7
Clark County Sheriff’s Office, Inmate Handbook, <i>available at</i> http://www.co.clark.wa.us/sheriff/custody/handbook.pdf (last visited Jan. 24, 2006)	12
Colorado Dept. of Corrections, Reg. No. 850-04, effective Dec. 15, 2005	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Connecticut Dept. of Correction, Admin. Dir. 9.6, effective Mar. 5, 2003	7, 9, 10, 11
Delaware Bureau of Prisons Proc. No. 4.4, revised May 15, 1998	7, 8, 10, 11
District of Columbia Dept. of Corrections, D.O. 4030.1D, effective May 4, 1992	7, 9, 10, 11
Rules of the Florida Dept. of Corrections, Ch. 33- 103, effective Oct. 9, 2005	7
Georgia Dept. of Corrections Standard Operating Procedures (SOP) IIB05-0001, effective June 1, 2004	7, 8, 10, 12
Glenn County Jail Handbook, <i>available at</i> http:// www.countyofglenn.net/Jail (last visited Jan. 24, 2006)	12
Hawaii Dept. of Corrections, Policy No. 493.12.03, effective Apr. 3, 1992	7, 10, 11
Idaho Dept. of Corrections Dir. No. 316.02.01.001, revised Sept. 16, 2004	7, 10
Illinois Dept. of Corrections, 20 Ill. Adm. Code § 504.810 (2005).....	8
Indiana Dept. of Correction, Policy No. 00-02-301, effective May 1, 2000.....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Dept. of Corrections, Policy No. IN-V-46, revised Jan. 2005.....	8
Kansas Dept. of Corrections, Article 15 – Grievance Procedure for Inmates, § 44-15-101	8, 11
Kansas Dept. of Corrections, Article 15 – Grievance Procedure for Inmates, § 44-15-102	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Kentucky Dept. of Corrections Policy No. 14.6, effective Jan. 4, 2005.....	7, 10, 11
Louisiana, La. Admin. Code, tit. 22 pt. I, § 325.....	10, 11
Maine Dept. of Corrections, Policy and Procedures Manual subsection 29.1.....	8, 10
Maryland Dept. of Public Safety and Correctional Services (Division of Correction), Directive No. 185-101, effective Apr. 1, 1993	10
Maryland Dept. of Public Safety and Correctional Services (Division of Pretrial Detention and Services), Dir. No. 180-1, issued Nov. 30, 2000.....	11
Massachusetts Dept. of Correction, 103 CMR 491.00, effective Jan. 5, 2001	7, 10
Michigan Dept. of Corrections Policy No. 03.02.130 effective Dec. 19, 2003.....	2, 7, 8, 10, 12
Minnesota Dept. of Corrections Policy No. 303.100, effective May 1, 2005.....	8
Missouri Dept. of Corrections Institutional Services Policy and Procedure Manual, Procedure No. IS8-2.1, effective Jan. 15, 1992	7, 8, 10, 12
Montana State Prison Policy No. 3.3.3, effective Apr. 1, 1997.....	7, 9, 10, 11
Nebraska Dept. of Correctional Services, Policy No. 217.02, referencing Nebraska Admin. Code, tit. 68, ch. 2, § 003.02	8, 9, 10
Nevada Dept. of Corrections Admin. Reg. 740.02, effective Jan. 5, 2004.....	7, 8, 10, 11
New Hampshire Dept. of Corrections, Statement No. 1.16, effective Oct. 1, 2002.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
New Jersey Dept. of Corrections IMM.RRP.003, revised Aug. 1, 2003	10
New Mexico Corrections Dept., CD-150500, revised June 22, 2005.....	9
New Mexico Corrections Dept., CD-150501, revised June 22, 2005.....	8, 10
New York Dept. of Correctional Services, N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs., tit. 7, § 701.7 (2005).....	10, 11
North Carolina Department of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Policy No. YD/DC 8.0	13
North Carolina Dept. of Corrections, Rules and Policies Inmate Booklet (Mar. 2002).....	8
North Dakota Dept. of Corrections Policies and Procedures Manual, effective May 5, 2005.....	8, 9, 10, 11
Ohio Admin. Code § 5120-9-31.....	8
Oklahoma Dept. of Corrections, OP-090124, effective Oct. 11, 2005.....	8, 9
Oregon Admin. Rules 291-109-0100 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Pennsylvania Dept. of Corrections, Policy No. DC- ADM 804, effective Jan. 3, 2005.....	10
Rhode Island Code of Reg. 06.070.002, effective Jan. 7, 1980	2, 7, 10, 11
South Carolina Dept. of Corrections Policy No. GA- 01.12, issued Nov. 1, 2004	8, 10, 12
South Dakota Dept. of Corrections Policy No. 1.3.E.2, effective Aug. 3, 2005	7, 8, 10
Tennessee Dept. of Corrections Index No. 501.01, effective May 1, 2004.....	7, 10, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Texas Dept. of Criminal Justice, Offender Orientation Handbook (Nov. 2004).....	8
United States Bureau of Prisons Directive 1330.13, effective Aug. 13, 2002.....	7, 22
Utah Dept. of Corrections Institutional Operations Division Manual, FDr02/03.03, dated July 1, 2003 <i>passim</i>	
Virginia Dept. of Corrections Procedure No. DOP 866, Nov. 20, 1998.....	8, 11, 12
Washington Dept. of Corrections, No. DOC 550.100, effective Mar. 1, 2005	8
West Virginia Division of Corrections, W.Va. Code of State Rules § 90-9-3.....	11, 12
Wisconsin Dept. of Corrections, Wisconsin Admin. Code § DOC 310.09 <i>et seq.</i> (2005).....	11
Wyoming Dept. of Corrections, Admin. Reg. No. 2.501, revised Dec. 11, 1998	8, 9, 11
 REPORTS AND FINDINGS	
ALLEN J. BECK AND LAURA M. MARUSCHAK, U.S. DEPT. OF JUSTICE, BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, MENTAL HEALTH TREATMENT IN STATE PRISONS (2001).....	21
PAULA M. DITTON, U.S. DEPT. OF JUSTICE, BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, MENTAL HEALTH AND TREATMENT OF INMATES AND PROBATIONERS (1999).....	21
CAROLINE WOLF HARLOW, U.S. DEPT. OF JUSTICE, BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, EDUCATION AND CORRECTIONAL POPULATIONS (Jan. 2003)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Letter Of Bradley J. Schlozman, Acting Assistant Attorney General, to Mitch Daniels, now Governor of the State of Indiana (Sept. 9, 2005), <i>available at</i> http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/split/documents/split_indiana_southbend_juv_findlet_9-9-05.pdf (last visited Jan. 24, 2006)	3, 19
U.S. DEPT. OF EDUCATION OFFICE OF EDUCATION AND RESEARCH, LITERACY BEHIND PRISON WALLS: PROFILES OF THE ADULT PRISON POPULATION FROM THE NATIONAL ADULT LITERACY SURVEY (1994)	20
AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION, PSYCHIATRIC SERVICES IN JAILS AND PRISONS (2d ed. 2000)	21
